AYUSH-B1/92/2023-AYUSH G.O.(Rt)No.189/2024/AY





GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Ayush Department – DAME - "GAVC TVPM – Vertical Extension of 150 bedded new building (5th Floor Balance works) at W&C Hospital, Poojappura" – Revised Administrative Sanction – Accorded - Orders issued

AYUSH (B) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.189/2024/AYUSH Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 26-05-2024

Read 1 GO (Rt) No.506/2021/Ayush datedm 09/12/2021

- 2 Letter No.CEPWD-TVM/99/2023/A5/PWD dated 20/04/2023 from the Chief Engineer,PWD (Buildings).
- 3 Letter No.G1/719/2023/DAME dated 19/01/2024 dated,19/01/2024 from the Director, Ayurveda Medical Education Department.

ORDER

As per Government Order read as 1st paper above, Administrative Sanction was accorded for the Budget work 2021-22 "Construction of 5th Floor in the new building at Women & Children's Hospital Poojappura" for an estimate cost of Rs.100 Lakhs under the head of account 4210-03-101-99 (P). The Chief Engineer PWD (Buildings) vide letter read as 2nd paper above has requested to accord Revised Administrative Sanction for the work GAVC-TVM -vertical Extension of 150 bedded new building (fifth floor) at W&C hospital Poojappura due to GST hike. On the basis of Chief Engineer's letter and revised estimate , Director of Ayurveda Medical Education Department has recommended to Government vide 3rd letter read 3rd paper above for sanctioning Revised Estimate for the said work.

2) Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord Revised Administrative Sanction for the Work "GAVC TVPM Vertical Extension of 150 bedded new building (Fifth floor-Balance Works) at W&C hospital Poojappura" for an amount of

AVUSH-R1/92/2023-AVUSH G.O.(R1)No.189/2024/AVI

Rs.104.20 lakhs under the above mentioned head of account, as per TS rate including 18% GST, Subject to the following conditions,

- 1. The agreed PAC Amount shall not be increased, in any case and the increase in expenditure shall only be due to increase in GST component. Directions in the Circular No.79/2022/FIN dated 15-09-2022 of the Finance (Industries & Public Works-B) Department shall be strictly followed for allowing increased GST rate.
- 2. TS authority shall confirm and satisfy himself that the execution of excess quantity of existing items and extra items were unavoidable and necessary as per the site conditions prevailed at that time.
- 3. TS authority shall not allow any more changes / increase in quantities in the revised estimate.

(By order of the Governor)
A P M MOHAMMED HANISH
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

The Director, Ayurveda Medical Education Department,

Thiruvananthapuram

The Principal Accountant General (A&E /Audit), Kerala,

Thiruvananthapuram

The Chief Engineer (Buildings), Thiruvananthapuram

Finance Department (vide No. 2694948/HLT-A3/35/2024-FIN)

Public Works Department (vide file No.E1/96/2023/PWD)

I&PR (Web& New Media) Department

Stock File/Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer